VENANGO TOWNSHIP CRAWFORD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ORDINANCE NO. 2019 - 02-05-2019

The following Ordinance is hereby adopted by the Board of Supervisors of Venango Township, Crawford County, Pennsylvania.

WHEREAS, the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania has enacted Act 60 of 1995, as amended, setting forth certain guidelines and limitations for the compensation of supervisors of townships of the second class, and

WHEREAS, said act provides that supervisors of townships having a population of not more than 4,999 people may be compensated in an amount not to exceed\$1,875.00 per year, and

WHEREAS, the population of Venango Township is approximately 1,000, and

WHEREAS, the General Assembly by said Act 60 authorized the Board of Supervisors of various townships of the second class to determine the compensation of supervisors subject to the limitations set forth in the act,

NOW THEREFORE, it is hereby enacted and ordained as follows:

1. Each Supervisor of Venango Township (elected or appointed) who shall commence a new term of office on or after the effective date of this Ordinance shall receive compensation as a Supervisor in the annual amount of \$1,200.00.

2. Such compensation shall be paid in monthly installments.

3. This Ordinance replaces the Venango Township Ordinance enacted on December 30, 1985, as amended in February of 1986.

4. This Ordinance shall be effective March 31, 2019.

Ordained and enacted by the Board of Supervisors of Venango Township this 5th day of February, 2019 to become effective March 31, 2019.

Venango Township Board of Supervisors

By: _

Scott Barbour, Supervisor/Chairman

By: _

Don Merritt, Supervisor/Vice Chairman

By: _____

Attest:

Jill Dunlap, Secretary

By: ___

Ron Dunlap, Supervisor